
 

  
 

 
 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
25 July 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 
 
NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings 
 
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 (i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item. 

 
 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
4. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 June 2023 as 

published. 

 
 Matters for Determination 
 
5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

6. Planning Applications (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking 
 
 6a. 2023/0271  The Mascot Harven School of English  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers 
 
 6b. 2021/1104  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  (Pages 29 - 50)  
 6c. 2021/1110  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  (Pages 51 - 72)  
 6d. 2023/0296  14a High Street, Knaphill  (Pages 73 - 94) 
 
 
 

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee 
There are no applications under this section. 

 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 17 July 2023 
 
 
 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk  

 
 



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
50 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 27 June 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

Cllr D Jordan 
 

Cllr C Martin 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
Cllr T Spenser 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
51 

 
6a. 2023/0395  Grey Oriental Foods, 25 High Street  
 
This application was withdrawn. 
 
6b. 2023/0483  Land adjacent to 7 Emperor Avenue  
 
[NOTE: The Planning Officer updated the Committee that since the report had been 
published, the Hi
[...]

 
 

 
52 

Officers considered it inappropriate for this to be logged as a letter of representation. It was 
however for the Committee to note.] 
  
The Committee considered a retrospective application for new 1.8m tall boundary fencing 
and change of use from amenity land to private residential. 
  
Following a query, the Planning Officer explained that this retrospective application had 
come about following an enforcement complaint that was subsequently investigated. 
  
Following a question regarding the proximity of the bus shelter, littering and dog fouling, the 
Planning Officer advised the Committee that this point had been addressed under 
paragraph 25 of the report. Littering and dog fouling was not specific to this piece of land, 
and if the application was granted on that basis, then that could be used as a reason to 
enclose other areas of land that currently provided significant visual amenity. 
  
Some Members agreed that the motive of the applicant was to increase their garden area, 
however did not think the fence looked bad or caused visual harm. Some Members thought 
that this could be the start of gradual encroachment on the visual amenity space in the 
area. 
  
Councillor S Mukherjee commented that there were many letters of support and that she 
did not think the fence caused visual harm. Councillor S Mukherjee proposed and it was 
duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that the application be approved. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that if Members were minded to approve the application, 
they should address Policy CS17, which the proposal was in contrary to. The Planning 
Officer cautioned against approval as the application did not provide alternative amenity 
space of equal value, which was required by Policy CS17. 
  
Following a question, the Planning Officer clarified again that the ownership of the land was 
irrelevant. This land was allocated as amenity land, not private garden. 
  
Members mentioned other fences that were adjacent to the highway on the same road. 
The Planning Officer commented that this had been addressed in detail in the report 
regarding the character of the area. There was only one example found where amenity 
land had been taken which had been allowed on appeal in 1977. Planning Policy had 
changed since this time and it was not considered that this was comparable circumstance. 
  
Some Councillors thought that it was important that we did not let amenity land be taken in 
this way. It was suggested that having this space round the bus stop made it safer and 
easier to spread out. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were recorded 
as follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, C Martin and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Page 5



 
Planning Committee 27 June 2023 

 
 

 
53 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs D Jordan and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Due to the equality of votes in favour and against approval of this application, the Chairman 
exercised a second and casting vote in accordance with standing orders to not approve the 
application. 
  
The application was therefore not approved. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation to refuse.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows.  
In favour:                           Cllrs T Aziz, G Cosnahan, C Martin and L Morales (Chairman).  

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs S Dorsett, S Greentree, S Mukherjee and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs D Jordan and T Spenser. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Due to the equality of votes in favour and against refusal of this application, the Chairman 
exercised a second and casting vote in accordance with standing orders to refuse the 
application. 
  
The application was therefore refused. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED and authorise enforcement action. 

  
  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 
 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2023 

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee is requested to: 

RESOLVE:  
   That the report be noted. 

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation. 
 

Background Papers: 
Planning Inspectorate Reports 
 
Reporting Person: 
Thomas James, Development Manager. 
 

APPEALS LODGED 

2023/0105   
Application for erection of a single storey side 
extension following demolition of existing garage, 
single storey rear infill extension and rear dormer at 
36 Foxlake Road Byfleet West Byfleet, KT14 7PW. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
31 March 2023. 
Appeal Lodged 
5 July 2023. 

   
2022/0802   
Application for erection of a single storey rear 
extension following the demolition of existing, two 
storey side extension and front porch. Erection of a 
front dormer window, 1no roof light and fenestration 
alterations at 91 Hermitage Woods Crescent St 
Johns Woking GU21 8UF. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
13 February 2023. 
Appeal Lodged 
5 July 2023. 

   
2022/1113   
Application for single storey rear extension to the 
existing garage to create a secured cycle store and 
upward extension of the garage to create home 
office/storage space with the new pitched roof, 
dormer windows and external timber staircase at 
Shipley House 47 Woodham Road Horsell Woking, 
GU21 4EH. 

 Refused by Delegated Powers 
27 January 2023. 
Appeal Lodged 
5 July 2023. 

   
 

APPEALS DECISION 

2020/0492   
Application for
[...]
 Ward: Mount Hermon  

 Address: The Mascot Harven School Of English, Coley Avenue, Woking, Surrey, GU22 7BT  

 

 Item: 0006B  

 Case ref: PLAN/2021/1104  

 Recommendation: Refuse  

 Ward: Byfleet And West Byfleet  

 Address: Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7RS  

 

 Item: 0006C  

 Case ref: PLAN/2021/1110  

 Recommendation: Refuse  

 Ward: Byfleet And West Byfleet  

 Address: Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7RS  

 

 Item: 0006D  

 Case ref: PLAN/2023/0296  

 Recommendation: Permit  

 Ward: Knaphill  

 Address: Lycett Brown Swinburn, 14A High Street, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey, GU21 2PE  

 

Section A - A 

Section B – B - D 

 

 
 

Page 11





 

 

 
 

 
SECTION A 

 
 

 
APPLICATIONS ON WHICH 

 
 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE 

 
 TO SPEAK 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 

  
 

Page 13





The Mascot Harven 
School Of English, Coley 

Avenue, Woking. 
 

PLAN/2023/0271 
Installation of new area of hardstanding to rear of school building (part retrospective). 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6a





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0271

The Mascot Harven School Of English

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 17





25 JULY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6a 
   PLAN/2023/0271      WARD: Mount Hermon 
 
LOCATION:  The Mascot Harven School of English, Coley Avenue, Woking, 

Surrey, GU22 7BT 
 
PROPOSAL:  Installation of new area of hardstanding to rear of school building 
[...]
ks which will 

be audible at the site boundary will be restricted to the following hours: 8.00 a.m. - 
6.00 p.m. Monday to Friday; 8.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. Saturday; and not at all on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 25





 

 

SECTION B 
 

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE 
 

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION 
 

BY OFFICERS 
 
 
 

 
(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally) 
 

 

Page 27





Manor House, Mill Lane, 
Byfleet. 

 
PLAN/2021/1104 

Construction of a 9 bay garage building and a 6 bay Estate management 
building and hardstanding yard area with associated fencing and 
landscaping, following demolition of an existing stables building. 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6b





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2021/1104

Manor House, Mill Lane.

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 31





25 JULY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6b      PLAN/2021/1104                              WARD: Byfleet And West Byfleet 

 

LOCATION: Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7RS 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a 9 bay garage building and a 6 bay estate management 
building and hardstanding yard area with associated fencing and 
landscaping, following demolition of an existing stables building. 
 

APPLICANT: Mr N Hayden OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application has been called in by Cllr Boote.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Construction of a 9-bay garage building and a 6 bay estate management building 
[...]
uses do not fall under the definition of forestry and agriculture.    

 
11. The applicant has advised that the equipment is needed to maintain the wider estate 

(which includes tree planting and other maintenance), water meadow and formal garden. 
The planning statement refers to woodland management objectives in an Appendix which 
has not been submitted with the planning application. None of these activities constitute 
either agriculture or forestry and there is no evidence of agriculture or commercial forestry 
activities being carried out at the site or on wider land.  

 
12. The 9 bay garage would be used for storing cars owned by the applicant and, as such, 

does fall under an agricultural or forestry use either.    

Page 39



25 JULY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
13. Consequently, it is not considered that the applicant has demonstrated that the proposed 

structures are for existing or proposed viable agricultural or forestry activities or that the 
size of the proposed buildings are necessary to accommodate storage of required 
equipment listed above or that this equipment is associated with activities that are related 
to agriculture or forestry. The use of the proposed building would therefore not fall within 
the exception to inappropriate development under paragraph 149(a) of the NPPF (2021).  

 
14. Paragraph 149(d) allows the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the 

same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces. 
 
15. Policy CS6 of the Woking Core Strategy (2012) and Policy DM13 of DM Policies DPD 

(2016) reflects the NPPF (2021) regarding the Green Belt. In addition, Policy DM13 of DM 
Policies DPD (2016) states that replacement buildings in the Green Belt are inappropriate 
unless the proposed new building: 
‘(i) is in the same use as the building it is replacing; 
(ii) is not materially larger than the building it is replacing; and 
(iii) is sited on or close to the position of the building it is re
[...]
on 11.10.2021 
371/108 Rev 0 received by the Local Planning Authority on 11.10.2021 

Page 49



25 JULY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

371/120 Rev 1 received by the Local Planning Authority on 03.11.2021 
371/122 Rev 0 received by the Local Planning Authority on 03.11.2021 
371/123 Rev - received by the Local Planning Authority on 03.11.2021 
371/124 Rev - received by the Local Planning Authority on 03.11.2021 
 
Heritage Statement by Planit Consulting received by the Local Planning Authority on 
11.10.2021 

 
Document titled ‘Iain MacDonald Design’ Consulting received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 11.10.2021 

 
Volume Calculations received by the Local Planning Authority on 11.10.2021 

 
Archaeological Monitoring and Historic Building Recording Report: Byfleet Manor, Byfleet 
Surrey by ADAS limited dated 13.12.2019 received by the Local Planning Authority on 
11.10.2021 

 
Archaeological Trail Trenching Report: Extension to the Existing Watercourse to River 
Way by ADAS limited dated 18.11.2019 received by the Local Planning Authority on 
11.10.2021 

 
Master Plan by al3d received by the Local Planning Authority on 11.10.2021 

 
Planning statement by Planit Consulting received by the Local Planning Authority on 
11.10.2021 

 
Arboricultural Implications Assessment by David Archer Associates dated August 2022 
received by the Local Planning Authority on 16.08.2022 

 
Flood Risk Assessment ref: J-14004 dated 11/01/2021 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 11.10.2022 

 
Protected Species Report by ADAS dated June 2020 received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 11.10.2021 

 
Draft Written Scheme of Investigation for an Archeological Programme of works by ADAS 
limited dated March 2019 received by the Local Planning Authority on 11.10.2021 

 

Page 50



Manor House, Mill Lane, 
Byfleet. 

 
PLAN/2021/1110 

 
Erection of an outbuilding including an indoor swimming pool and gym and 
associated landscaping works and pergolas, following demolition of existing 

outbuilding. 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6c





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2021/1110

Manor House, Mill Lane.

0 20 40 60 8010
Metres

±
SCALE 1:2,113

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 53





25 JULY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

6c       PLAN/2021/1110                              WARD: Byfleet And West Byfleet 

 

LOCATION: Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet, West Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 7RS 

PROPOSAL: Erection of an outbuilding including an indoor swimming pool and gym 
and associated landscaping works and pergolas, following demolition of 
existing outbuilding. 
 

APPLICANT: Mr N Hayden OFFICER: Brooke 
Bougnague   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application has been called in by Cllr Boote.  
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
Erection of an outbuilding including an indoor swimming pool and gym and associated 
landscaping works and pergolas, following demolition of existing outbuilding. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

• Floodzone 2 and 3 

• Surface Water Flood Risk  

• G C Newt Green Zone 

• Green Belt 

• High Archaeological Potential 

• Listed Buildings (within curtilage of Grade II* Manor House and site bounded by Grade 
II listed wall) 

• Close to River Wey Site of Nature Conservation Importance (SNCI)  

• Byfleet Neighbourhood Area 

• TBH SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

• TPO Polygons 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE planning permission. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site and the complex of buildings including the Manor House are accessed 
via a track leading off Mill Lane. The site is located in the Green Belt to the north of the River 
Wey.    
 
The application site relates to an area of land sited to the east o
[...]
 of works by ADAS 
limited dated March 2019 received by the Local Planning Authority on 11.10.2021 

 

Page 72



Lycett Brown Swinburn, 
14A High Street, 

Knaphill, Woking. 
 

PLAN/2023/0296 
 

Prior Approval under Part 3, Class MA of the Town and County 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 

for the Change of use of first floor from E(g)(i) Offices to C3 
residential to allow for 2x 2 bed flats and associated alterations to 

fenestration. 
 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6d





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2023/0296

Lycett Brown Swinburn, 14A High Street

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 75





25th July 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

6d PLAN/2023/0296     WARD: Knaphill   
 
 
LOCATION: Lycett Brown Swinburn, 14A High Street, Knaphill, Woking, 

Surrey, GU21 2PE 
 
PROPOSAL: Prior Approval under Part 3, Class M of the Town and County 

Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
for the Change of use of first floor from E(g)(i) Offices to C3 
residential to allow for 2x 2 bed flats and associated alterations to 
fenestration. 

 
APPLICANT:  Thameswey Developments Ltd  OFFICER: Josey Short  
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
The application is to be decided by the planning committee as the applicant is Thamesway 
Developments.  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks Prior Approval under the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 3, Class MA of 
The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended) for change of use of the buildings first floor from a use falling within Class E 
(commercial, business and service) to 
[...]
nning Authority's role as Consenting, Charging and Collecting Authority under 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

 

Page 93





 

 

SECTION C 
 

APPLICATION REPORTS NOT TO BE  
 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED 
 

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally) 
 
 

Page 95




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA
	PLANNING APPLICATIONS aS AT 25 July 2023

	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2023/0271  The Mascot Harven School of English
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 23.0271 The Mascot Harven School of English

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2021/1104  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 21.1104 Manor House garages

	6c 2021/1110  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 21.1110 Manor House swimming pool

	6d 2023/0296  14a High Street, Knaphill
	6da Site Plan
	6d 23.0296 14a High Street Knaphill

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
86 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
held on 25 July 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr L Morales (Chairman) 
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair) 

 
Cllr G Cosnahan 

Cllr S Dorsett 
Cllr S Greentree 

 

Cllr D Jordan 
Cllr S Mukherjee 
Cllr S Oades 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors J Brown, L Lyons and I Johnson.  
 
Absent: Councillors C Martin and T Spenser 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Spenser. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2023 
be approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS  

 
The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions. 

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted. 



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
87 

 
6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes. 

 
6a. 2023/0271  The Mascot Harven School of English  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of a new area of hardstanding 
to rear of school building (part retrospective). 
  
Councillor L Lyons, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and commented that he 
had received a number of representations from residents in the vicinity. Residents had 
raised concern regarding the noise from the hard standing and also the ecology and water 
run-off. Councillor L Lyons asked that the Committee consider refusing the application 
based on the noise it would generate and the ecological impact of the water run-off. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that the site was not in a flood zone or a surface water 
flood risk area. Water run-off had been addressed in the report and was not a concern. 
  
Following a question, the Planning Officer explained that the application was retrospective 
as there had been a complaint from a neighbour regarding some works that were being 
carried out on site. The site was visited, and it was confirmed that a planning application 
would be needed for the hardstanding area.  
  
The Chairman referred the Committee to Condition 3 regarding usage times of the 
hardstanding area. The Chairman proposed and it was duly seconded by Councillor S 
Dorsett that the usage times could be changed three times a year so that school fetes, 
sports day etc could be held on a weekend. The Committee supported the proposal. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and amendment to 
Condition 3 as noted. 

 
6b. 2021/1104  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  
 
[NOTE: The Planning Officer advised of an update to the report, which was an error on 
page 39, paragraph 12 where the word ‘not’ was missing. The sentence should read “The 
9-bay garage would not be used for storing cars owned by the applicant and, as such, 
does fall under an agricultural or forestry use either”]  
  
The Committee considered an application construction of a 9-bay garage building and a 6 
bay estate management building and hardstanding yard area with associated fencing and 
landscaping, following demolition of an existing stables building. 
  
Councillor J Brown, Ward Councillor spoke in support of the application and commented 
that the main consideration was whether it was appropriate development, whether it was 
materially larger (as some structures had been previously knocked down) and whether it 
could be considered storage for agricultural purposes. He commented that the current site 
looked awful and that this would be an improvement. 
  



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
88 

The Planning Officer commented that the applicant had advised that they intended to store 
some of their own cars in these buildings, which was detailed in paragraph 43, however 
they had not provided any detail or information about how many cars. The Planning Officer 
confirmed that the storage of cars would not fall under the definition of agricultural or 
forestry use. 
  
Councillor D Jordan, Ward Councillor, had visited the site and thought that exceptional 
circumstances should be applied to the application due to the works that had been carried 
out on the Manor House. The Councillor was reminded that the Manor House was not 
relevant to this application. Councillor D Jordan commented that the site was an eyesore 
and any work carried out would be an improvement. The Councillor also commented that 
the hardstanding of the demolished buildings remained and that this had been an error of 
judgement for the applicant to demolish these prior, and that they should be including in the 
calculations when consideration was given to whether the proposed structure was 
materially larger. Councillor D Jordan also stated that the perimeter of the site would be 
improved, and it would have a positive impact on the trees. 
  
The Planning Officer commented that the state of the site was not considered a special 
circumstance as this could lead to any poorly maintained site in the greenbelt being 
allowed for development. The Planning Officer also commented that the percentage uplift 
on the site, should only take account of buildings that were currently on the site. 
  
Dan Freeland, Deputy Development Manager, commented that the Committee needed to 
be convinced by the very special circumstance and their effect on the openness of the 
greenbelt. The Committee had discussed the high quality of the works carried out on the 
Manor House in the relation to the application before them. These high-quality works were 
commendable, but Mr Freeland reminded the Committee that this was a legal requirement 
when restoring a heritage asset. Discussion continued around enabling development on 
the outskirts of a main heritage asset; the Planning Officer confirmed that this was not 
relevant in this case.  
  
Some Councillors commented on a different application where a site had been taken out of 
the greenbelt for housing development. The Planning Officer confirmed that this application 
was not for new housing and there was no comparison on this basis. The Chairman 
clarified that removing this site from the greenbelt was not under consideration. 
  
Councillor S Dorsett proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor D Jordan that the 
application be approved as appropriate development in the greenbelt. 
  
Dan Freeland, Deputy Development Manager, raised his concern about suggesting this 
was appropriate, as the use of the land was unclear. This was a stable building so was not 
the same use and the building was materially larger than what was currently on site. 
Councillor S Dorsett confirmed he was happy with his proposal to approve the application 
as often stables were not used for housing livestock and the opinion of some Councillors 
was that the recently demolished buildings should be included in the percentage uplift. 
  
Councillor T Aziz, Vice-Chairman asked that if the application was approved a condition be 
added restricting it from residential status. The Planning Officer confirmed that this would 
be a good idea to ensure appropriate use and that any further development would need 
further planning application. 
  
Some Councillor raised concern about the proposal to approve the application as they 
considered the proposed building to be too big, would harm the openness of the greenbelt 
and did not consider it to be appropriate or for there to be a very special circumstance. 



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
89 

  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were recorded 
as follows.  
In favour:                            Cllrs T Aziz, S Dorsett, D Jordan and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  4 

Against:                              Cllrs S Greentree and S Mukherjee. 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

Present but not voting:      Cllrs G Cosnahan and L Morales (Chairman). 

                                 TOTAL:  2 

The application was therefore approved. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be GRANTED with authority delegated to the Development 
Manager to impose the relevant conditions. 

  
 
6c. 2021/1110  Manor House, Mill Lane, Byfleet  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of an outbuilding including an 
indoor swimming pool and gym and associated landscaping works and pergolas, following 
demolition of existing outbuilding. 
  
It was noted that even though the application had overcome some of the previous reasons 
for refusal, the Planning Officer considered it to be inappropriate development in the green 
belt. It was thought that it would cause harm to the listed wall and it failed to demonstrate 
that it would have an acceptable impact on the openness and character of the area. 
  
Councillor J Brown, Ward Councillor, commented that the Committee needed to consider 
the very special circumstances of the application and the improvements made to mitigate 
the risk of flooding and to protect wildlife. The Councillor commented that the application 
reduced the height of the previous design by 48% and he suggested that it would enhance 
the heritage asset. It was clarified by the Chairman that the volume reduction referenced by 
Councillor J Brown was in comparison to the previous exceptional design. 
  
Councillor A Boote, Ward Councillor, commented that permission had been given in the 
past for a swimming pool to be built on this site, albeit of a different design, however this 
application should be considered on its merit. The Councillor commented that the site was 
not green belt in the purest sense. The Chairman clarified that green belt was a 
designation of land, not of a green field site. 
  
Some Members of the Committee did not think you would be able to see the building once 
built, as it would be obscured by the wall. The Planning Officer referred Members to 
paragraph 37 on page 65 of the report, which detailed the building would project 0.5m – 
2.2m above the wall in different places. 
  



 
Planning Committee 25 July 2023 

 
 

 
90 

Some Members of the Committee thought that this was inappropriate development and the 
very special circumstances put forward by the applicant were not acceptable. The previous 
approved design had been exceptional and something special, this design was not. 
Councillor D Jordan, Ward Councillor said that he thought that this design was exceptional. 
The Planning Officer confirmed that the previously approved ‘glass house’ design had the 
support of the heritage consultant and Historic England; The design in front of the 
Committee had no such support. 
  
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chairman deemed that a division should be taken 
on the recommendation.  The votes for and against refusal of the application were 
recorded as follows.  
In favour:                          Cllrs G Cosnahan, S Dorsett, S Greentree, L Morales (Chairman) 

and S Mukherjee.  

                                 TOTAL:  5 

Against:                              Cllrs T Aziz, D Jordan and S Oades. 

                                 TOTAL:  3 

Present but not voting:      None  

                                 TOTAL:  0 

The application was therefore refused. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be REFUSED. 

  
 
6d. 2023/0296  14a High Street, Knaphill  
 
The Committee considered an application for prior Approval under Part 3, Class M of the 
Town and County Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 for the 
Change of use of first floor from E(g)(i) Offices to C3 residential to allow for two two-
bedroom flats and associated alterations to fenestration. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
That prior approval be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

  
 

 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman:   Date:  
 

 
 


